01-22-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

MED. 1/13/99 100950150

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Merger U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) GARRY E. PAULSO	Month Day Year 10 698			
Name (line 2) RODNEY J. PAYD Second Party Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) STARTCO ENGINEE.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1) 406 JESSOP AVE				
Address (line 2)	Assignment)			
	CANASA State/Country S7N SSS Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
	OR OFFICE USE ONLY			
1/13/1999 DCDATES 00000160 09178417 1 FC:581 40.00 DP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 9722 FRAME: 0809

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Function Date
Enter additional Co		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	MICHAEL P. VANGOOL.	10 4 98
Name (line 2)	JOSEPH J. DUD, AK	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)]
Receiving Par	ty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving part	ies attached
_	eceiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Co	ode
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip	Code
• •	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the s	
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	inei (2)

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
0140 0664	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 413 - 238 - 4404
Name LYNN S CASSA	٨
Address (line 1) BARRIGAR + ME	220
Address (line 2) 81 METCALFE S	ST SUITE 700
Address (line 3) OT TAWA, ONTAI	2,0 KIP GK7.
Address (line 4) CANADA	
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document #
Application Number(s) or Patent Nun	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
09/178, 417	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT
Number of Properties	tal number of properties involved. # /
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-/036
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement and Signature	
To the best of mv knowledge and be	lief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the o	original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	$\mathcal{D}(I)$
LYNN S. CASSAN	(tonon ! 11 () an '99
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

PATENT

REEL: 9722 FRAME: 0811

S235D007A LSC: rv

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

PROVINCE	OF	ONTARIO)

)

TO WIT)

I, LYNN S. CASSAN, a Notary Public for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Rockliffe Park, in the said Province, do certify that the paper hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an assignment document; the said paper annexed having been compared by me with the original thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 12th day of January, 1999 at the City of Ottawa, Canada.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 6th day of October, 1998, by Garry E. Paulson, Rodney J. Paydli, Michael P. Vangool and Joseph J. Dudiak, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, whose post office addresses are 219 Mallin Crescent, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7K 3¾4, 2506 Monroe Avenue, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7J 1S9, 230 Willoughby Crescent, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7H 4W7 and 3132 Mountbatten Street, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7H 3T1, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said assignors are the inventors of the invention entitled PARALLEL TERMINATION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GROUND-CHECK MONITORS and believe that they have the right to be named as such in any patent application(s) filed therefor and in any patent(s) to issue thereon, which invention is the subject of a United States application for Letters Patent to be filed concurrently herewith and for which the Declaration and Power of Attorney is executed on this date;

WHEREAS, Startco Engineering Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the province of Saskachewan of Canada, having its principal place of business at 406 Jessop Avenue, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7N 255, hereinafter referred to as the assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent(s) and patent application(s) which have been or may in future be filed in any country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, applications for patent and any and all patents in the United States of America, and all other countries, which have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations—in—part of said applications, reissues and extensions of patent, and all rights under any International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be or may have been granted.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful inventors of the said invention and have the unencumbered right to execute this assignment.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors

hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that the said assignors will, whenever counsel for the said assignee, or the counsel for its successors, legal representatives and assigns shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the said invention, or said applications for patent or any proceeding in connection with patent(s) for said invention in any country, including interference or conflict proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-inpart of any application for patent or any reissue or extension of any patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign any and all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defence of patent(s) for said invention, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

SIGNED at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada.

Garry E. Paulson

Rodney J. Paydli

Michael P. Vangool

Joseph J. Dudiak

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, Juri Hobade, whose full post office address is 606 Brightwater Bay. Sadatoon Sc STJSJY was personally present and did see Garry E. Paulson, Rodney J. Paydli, Michael P. Vangool and Joseph J. Dudiak who are known to me, execute the above assignment.

By:

RECORDED: 01/13/1999

(signature of witness)